Consolidated income from operations   31,736   445   133   8   32,322

Interest income   (750 )   —   —   —   (750 )

Other (income) expense   (1,021 )   —   —   1,153   132

Income before income taxes   33,507   445   133   (1,145 )   32,940

Provision for income taxes   8,561   (162 )   34   (21 )   8,412

Net income  $ 24,946   $ 607   $ 99   $ (1,124 )  $ 24,528

Net income per share - diluted  $ 0.81   $ 0.02   $ —   $ (0.03 )  $ 0.80

Operating margin

Renewables   3.2 %   0.5 %   0.2 %   — %   3.9 %

Residential   18.6 %   — %   — %   — %   18.5 %

Agtech   7.7 %   0.4 %   — %   — %   8.1 %

Infrastructure   22.4 %   — %   — %   — %   22.4 %

Segments Margin   14.9 %   0.1 %   — %   — %   15.0 %

Consolidated   10.8 %   0.1 %   — %   — %   11.1 %

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.

Reconciliation of Adjusted Financial Measures

(in thousands, except per share data)

(unaudited)

  Three Months Ended
March 31, 2023

As Reported
In GAAP
Statements

Restructuring
& Senior
Leadership
Transition
Costs

Portfolio
Management
& Acquisition
Related
Items

Adjusted
Financial
Measures

 Portfolio
Management *

Adjusted
Financial
Measures *

Net Sales

Renewables  $ 59,205   $ —   $ —   $ 59,205   $ (1,950 )  $ 57,255

Residential   179,495   —   —   179,495   —   179,495

Agtech   35,852   —   (2,514 )   33,338   —   33,338

Infrastructure   18,715   —   —   18,715   —   18,715

Consolidated sales   293,267   —   (2,514 )   290,753   (1,950 )   288,803

Income from operations

Renewables   2,269   (63 )   32   2,238   450   2,688

Residential   29,509   114   —   29,623   —   29,623

Agtech   2,330   561   661   3,552   —   3,552

Infrastructure   2,714   —   —   2,714   —   2,714

Segments Income   36,822   612   693   38,127   450   38,577

Unallocated corporate expense   (7,452 )   (19 )   21   (7,450 )   —   (7,450 )

Consolidated income from operations   29,370   593   714   30,677   450   31,127

Interest expense   1,491   —   —   1,491   —   1,491

Other (income) expense   (397 )   —   468   71   (42 )   29

Income before income taxes   28,276   593   246   29,115   492   29,607

Provision for income taxes   7,177   140   41   7,358   260   7,618

Net income  $ 21,099   $ 453   $ 205   $ 21,757   $ 232   $ 21,989

Net income per share - diluted  $ 0.68   $ 0.02   $ —   $ 0.70   $ 0.01   $ 0.71

Operating margin

Renewables   3.8 %   (0.1 )%   0.1 %   3.8 %   0.9 %   4.7 %

Residential   16.4 %   0.1 %   — %   16.5 %   — %   16.5 %

Agtech   6.5 %   1.6 %   1.9 %   10.7 %   — %   10.7 %

Infrastructure   14.5 %   — %   — %   14.5 %   — %   14.5 %

Segments Margin   12.6 %   0.2 %   0.2 %   13.1 %   0.3 %   13.4 %

Consolidated   10.0 %   0.2 %   0.2 %   10.6 %   0.2 %   10.8 %

* Recast to exclude sale of Japan-based solar racking business within the Renewables segment.

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.

Reconciliation of Adjusted Financial Measures

(in thousands, except per share data)

(unaudited)

  Twelve Months Ended
December 31, 2023

As Reported
In GAAP
Statements

 Restructuring
Charges

Portfolio
Management
& Acquisition
Related
Items

Adjusted
Financial
Measures

 Portfolio
Management *

Adjusted
Financial
Measures *

Net Sales

Renewables  $ 330,738   $ —   $ —   $ 330,738   $ (11,724 )  $ 319,014

Residential   814,803   —   —   814,803   —   814,803

Agtech   144,967   —   (4,059 )   140,908   —   140,908

Infrastructure   87,228   —   —   87,228   —   87,228

Consolidated sales   1,377,736   —   (4,059 )   1,373,677   (11,724 )   1,361,953

Income from operations

Renewables   30,160   9,394   968   40,522   (1,252 )   39,270

Residential   143,068   4,811   12   147,891   —   147,891

Agtech   (928 )   3,918   4,156   7,146   —   7,146

Infrastructure   18,529   —   —   18,529   —   18,529

Segments Income   190,829   18,123   5,136   214,088   (1,252 )   212,836

Unallocated corporate expense   (40,100 )   (51 )   389   (39,762 )   —   (39,762 )

Consolidated income from operations   150,729   18,072   5,525   174,326   (1,252 )   173,074

Interest expense   3,002   —   —   3,002   —   3,002

Other (income) expense   (1,265 )   —   1,625   360   (183 )   177

Income before income taxes   148,992   18,072   3,900   170,964   (1,069 )   169,895

Provision for income taxes   38,459   4,583   1,382   44,424   (322 )   44,102

Net income  $ 110,533   $ 13,489   $ 2,518   $ 126,540   $ (747 )  $ 125,793

Net income per share - diluted  $ 3.59   $ 0.43   $ 0.09   $ 4.11   $ (0.02 )  $ 4.09

Operating margin

Renewables   9.1 %   2.8 %   0.3 %   12.3 %   — %   12.3 %

Residential   17.6 %   0.6 %   — %   18.2 %   — %   18.2 %

Agtech   (0.6 )%   2.7 %   2.8 %   5.1 %   — %   5.1 %

Infrastructure   21.2 %   — %   — %   21.2 %   — %   21.2 %

Segments Margin   13.9 %   1.3 %   0.4 %   15.6 %   — %   15.6 %

Consolidated   10.9 %   1.3 %   0.4 %   12.7 %   — %   12.7 %

* Recast to exclude sale of Japan-based solar racking business within the Renewables segment.

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.

Reconciliation of Adjusted Financial Measures